KEOKUK COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS JANUARY 29, 2024

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, January 29, 2024, in the Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Daryl Wood, Fred Snakenberg and LuAnn L. Berger, Auditor's Designee, recording secretary. Christy Bates, County Auditor was absent.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the agenda. All ayes and motion carried. Also present was Casey Jarmes, News-Review.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded to approve the minutes of January 22, 2024, as submitted. All ayes and motion carried. Wood moved, Hadley seconded to approve the minutes of January 24, 2024, as submitted. Snakenberg was absent for said meeting. Motion carried.

Met with Engineer McGuire regarding Keokuk County Highway Department. Engineer is working on the Regional Planning Transportation Plan. County roads were discussed. McGuire felt the re-grades that had previously been done helped somewhat with snow drifting.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the quarterly report of fees collected by the County Auditor and Sheriff and monthly report of fees collected by the County Recorder and Clerk of Court as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Various Board and Committee reports was held. Wood attended 10-15, Regional Planning 15 Policy Board, Conference Board with Assessor, and Courthouse HVAC walk through meetings last week. Snakenberg had no meetings last week. Hadley attended SIEDA and Area XV meetings last week.

Discussion of old/new business and public comment was not held due to no business to discuss.

Met with Keokuk County Emergency Management Coordinator, Altenhofen, regarding use of opioid funds for Botvin Life Skills classes. Altenhofen would like to become certified and use this program in Keokuk County schools for drug prevention. Total costs to cover 4 age levels is \$3,249.94. Board consensus was this would be very beneficial. Formal approval will be placed on next week's agenda.

On vote and motion Hadley adjourned the meeting at 9:59 a.m.

The above and foregoing information is a summary of the minutes taken at the above indicated meeting. The full and complete set of minutes is available at the Keokuk County Auditor's Office and www.keokukcounty.iowa.gov.

Approved		Disapproved	
Michael C. Hadley	Daryl Wood	Fred Snakenberg	